

Leave to file GRANTED

Ernest J. Sullivan

United States District Judge

9-29-2020

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

Defendant.

Crim. No. 17-232 (EGS)

BRIEF OF WATERGATE PROSECUTORS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Lawrence S. Robbins
Alan E. Untereiner
Lee Turner Friedman
D. Hunter Smith
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
2000 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

William W. Taylor, III
Ezra B. Marcus
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
wtaylor@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Watergate Prosecutors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT HAS BROAD AUTHORITY TO INQUIRE INTO, AND, IF WARRANTED, DENY A POST-CONVICTION RULE 48(A) MOTION	2
II. EVEN UNDER THE NARROWEST CONCEPTION OF THE COURT’S AUTHORITY, THERE IS AMPLE REASON TO DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S RULE 48(A) MOTION.....	8
A. The reasons the Government advances for its motion are insubstantial	9
B. The Government has failed to consider factors required by the public interest ...	16
C. The Government’s effort to dismiss the information is a gross abuse of prosecutorial discretion.....	19
III. SEVERAL PROCEDURAL AVENUES ARE AVAILABLE TO THE COURT	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	19
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....	5
* <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	4, 5, 22
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	4, 6
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Burnett</i> , 477 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 115 (1956).....	17
<i>In re Extradition of Liuksila</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 249 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	4, 9
<i>Fox v. Ryan</i> , 462 F. App'x 730 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Garris v. Lindsay</i> , 794 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Jackson v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010).....	22
<i>Joiner v. United States</i> , No. 3:17-CV-2692-S, 2018 WL 6727085 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 955 F.3d 399 (5th Cir 2020)	13

* Authorities on which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**Kercheval v. United States*,
274 U.S. 220 (1927).....4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....23

Mesarosh v. United States,
352 U.S. 1 (1956).....17

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....22

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....10

In re Richards,
213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....23

Rinaldi v. United States,
434 U.S. 22 (1977).....6

Rosales-Mireles v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....19

Santobello v. New York,
404 U.S. 257 (1971).....22

Schick v. United States,
195 U.S. 65 (1904).....4

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944).....2

United States v. Aliotta,
199 F.3d 78 (2d Cir.1999).....24

**United States v. Ammidown*,
497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23

United States v. Benz,
282 U.S. 304 (1931).....22

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....22

United States v. Borges,
153 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2015).....7, 24

<i>United States v. Brayboy</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1576 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	5, 23
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 778 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 787 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)	7
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 8, 18
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981) (en banc).....	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. James</i> , 861 F. Supp. 151 (D.D.C. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Karake</i> , No. CRIM.A. 02-00256 ESH, 2007 WL 8045732 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Leyva</i> , 916 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 580 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 704 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	18

United States v. Patterson,
381 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2004)24, 25

United States v. Smith,
467 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2006)6

United States v. Smith,
55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995)6

**United States v. Stadd*,
636 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2011)10, 15

United States v. Strayer,
846 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir.1988)7

United States v. Thomas,
541 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008)5

United States v. Timmreck,
441 U.S. 780 (1979).....4

United States v. Wheeler,
753 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2014)6

Weinstock v. United States,
231 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1956)9

Young v. United States,
315 U.S. 257 (1942).....7

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....24

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 100110

Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824 (1978)17

28 C.F.R. §§ 600.1-600.1017, 18

Other Authorities

64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999).....17

@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER (Apr. 20, 2018, 6:34 AM),
<https://tinyurl.com/y7o7xagw>20

@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER (Oct. 26, 2019, 7:02 AM),
<https://tinyurl.com/y8p2xffv>20

@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER (Mar. 15, 2020, 1:29 PM),
<https://tinyurl.com/y9us35j2>21

@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER (Apr. 30, 2020, 7:47 AM),
<https://tinyurl.com/yc5j8s5j>21

**The Attorney General’s Guidelines for Domestic FBI Operations* (Sept. 29, 2008), <https://bit.ly/3c8CZUQ>11, 12

Ryan Teague Beckwith, *Michael Flynn Led a ‘Lock Her Up’ Chant at the Republican Convention. Now He’s Charged with Lying to the FBI*, TIME (Dec. 1, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y9fkejwj>20

Priyanka Boghani, *How Michael Flynn Changed Trump’s Campaign and His Presidency*, PBS FRONTLINE (Dec. 1, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y7vm7jpc>.....20

CBS, *Face the Nation* (Jan. 15, 2017), <https://cbsn.ws/2Xvo3f7>13

Department of Justice Mission Statement, <https://bit.ly/2WJMANI>17

DOJ OIG, *Review of Four FISA Applications and Other Aspects of the FBI’s Crossfire Hurricane Investigation* (Dec. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3coodJJ>;12

Thomas Ward Frampton, *Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require “Leave of Court”?*, 73 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020), <https://bit.ly/2WFEwNE>7, 8, 21

Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*, 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc’y 18 (1940).....17

James Comey’s prepared testimony, CNN POLITICS (June 8, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y9zkxywg> (James B. Comey, Statement for the Record, Senate Select Committee on Intelligence).20

Mary B. McCord, *Bill Barr Twisted My Words in Dropping the Flynn Case. Here’s the Truth*, N.Y. TIMES (May 10, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3cj25kB>.....23

Michael Flynn leads ‘lock her up’ chant at 2016 RNC, CNN (YouTube), <https://tinyurl.com/y7dy2259>.....20

Office of the Attorney General, Order No. 3915-2017 (May 17, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2LFt7Xw>17

Order, *United States v. Stevens*, No. 08-cr-231 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2009), ECF No. 37523

Donald C. Smaltz, *The Independent Counsel: A View from Inside*, 86 Geo. L.J. 2307 (1998).....17

Barbara Starr & Ryan Browne, *Will Trump’s favorite general become his national security adviser?*, CNN POLITICS (Nov. 16, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/ycbo2r7d>.....20

S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977).....19

Justin Wise, *Trump calls FBI investigators in Russia probe ‘human scum’*, THE HILL (Apr. 20, 2020).....21
